

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

In compliance with section 125 (2) of the constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999, I have examined the Accounts and Financial Statements of Bauchi State Government of Nigeria for the period ended 31st December, 2017. Proper returns have been rendered by the Ministries, Departments and their related Parastatals in conformity with the Public Finance (Control and Management) Law of 1958. I have obtained all information and explanation necessary in the discharge of my responsibility.

The Audit was conducted in accordance with Auditing requirements as specified in the Audit Law (Chapter II) as in force in Bauchi State by virtue of the State creation and transitional Act No. 12 of 1976. Projects and programmes were verified in line with the concept of performance audit. In the discharge of my responsibilities as required by section 125 (5) of the same constitution, the financial statement have been certified subject to comments contained in this report.

In my opinion, projects and programmes executed were satisfactorily in consideration of fund employed. Furthermore, the Financial Statement's (Nos. 1 – 4) and the related notes give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of Bauchi State Government as at 31st December, 2017.

SIGNED

**(ABDU USMAN ALIYU) B.sc, MBA, FCNA,
AUDITOR-GENERAL
BAUCHI STATE**

BAUCHI STATE

₦15 Billion 15.5% Seven-Year Fixed Rate Series 1 Bond Due 2021

2017 Bond Rating Review Report

 **Agusto&Co.**

Research, Credit Ratings, Credit Risk Management

Bauchi State Government of Nigeria

₦15,000,000,000 15.5% Fixed Rate Series 1 Bond Due 2021

Issue Rating:

Bbb+

Satisfactory quality debt Issue with moderate credit risk; satisfactory capacity to pay coupon and principal on local currency debt in a timely manner.

Outlook: Stable

Issue Date: December 2017

Expiry Date: 30 September 2018

The rating is valid throughout the life of the instrument but will be subject to annual monitoring and review.

Previous Issue rating: Bbb+

Analysts:

Olusegun Owadokun, CFA
olusegunowadokun@agusto.com

Isaac Babatunde
isaacbabatunde@agusto.com

Agusto & Co. Limited
UBA House (5th Floor)
57, Marina
Lagos
Nigeria

www.agusto.com

RATING RATIONALE

Agusto & Co. hereby affirms the “Bbb+” rating assigned to the Bauchi State Government’s ₦15 Billion 15.5% Fixed Rate Series 1 Bond Due 2021 (“the Issue” or “the Bond”), which was issued in December 2014. The assigned rating reflects the fact that the Issue is supported by the execution of an Irrevocable Standing Payment Order (ISPO) mandating monthly withdrawals of ₦305.6 million from the State’s share of statutory allocation (SA) into a sinking fund account (SFA). The SFA, which is being managed by a joint team of experienced trustees, is exclusively set aside to meet the payment of the Issue’s coupon and principal, which are both payable semi-annually over the duration of the Bond. The Issue rating is also supported by the fact that the balance in the SFA as at 30 September 2017, in addition to the remaining monthly ISPO contributions will be sufficient to cover the Bond’s outstanding obligations 1.04 times over the life of the Issue.

Similar to most states of the Federation, Bauchi State Government derives the bulk of its earnings from centrally collected revenue, which is distributed among the three tiers of government by the Federal Government of Nigeria (FGN). Due to the relative rally in crude oil prices as well as the ramp-up in production, Bauchi State’s share of statutory allocation is expected to rise by 24% to about ₦37.4 billion in period ended 31 December 2017 (2016: ₦30.2 billion). As a result, share of statutory allocation will account for a high 70% of the State’s total revenue in 2017 (2016: 67%), with value added tax (VAT) and internally generated revenue (IGR) representing 21% and 9% respectively during the same period.

Agusto & Co. estimates that Bauchi State’s total annual ISPO deductions in favour of the ₦15 billion Bond as a percentage of SA will improve to 11% by the end of 2017 (2016: 15%). We consider this ratio to be satisfactory and better than the majority of states in the country. From December 2014 when the Bond was issued up to 30 September 2017, Bauchi had met the Issue’s obligations totalling ₦8.97 billion as and when due. Agusto & Co. anticipates this prompt settlement to continue, as the ISPO is expected to remain in force.

ADEQUACY OF SINKING FUND

In December 2014, Bauchi State Government issued a ₦15 Billion 15.5% Fixed Rate Seven-Year Series 1 Bond, which was fully supported by the issuance of an Irrevocable Standing Payment Order (ISPO). The ISPO authorises the Accountant-General of the Federation to deduct, on a monthly basis, the sum of ₦305.6 million from the State's statutory allocation into a sinking fund account (SFA) which was solely created for servicing the Bond's obligations (i.e., coupon payments and principal repayments). Both coupon payments and principal repayments are made semi-annually over the duration of the Issue in line with the Bond's amortisation schedule. The SFA is jointly managed by five trustees – ARM Trustees Limited, STL Trustees Limited, United Capital Trustees Limited, Union Trustees Limited and FBN Trustees Limited.

As at 30 September 2017, total contributions (ISPO & investment income) into the SFA amounted to ₦10.26 billion. This sum was sufficient to cover total payments due to Bondholders (₦8.97 billion) and bond related expenses (₦0.16 billion), leaving a balance of ₦1.14 billion as at the same date. Based on our estimate, the SFA balance (as at 30 September 2017) plus the remaining 51 monthly ISPO deductions amounting to a total of ₦16.73 billion will be sufficient to cover the outstanding bond (coupon and principal) obligations 1.04 times. In our view, this reflects adequacy of the funds in the SFA to meet the Bond's obligations as and when due.

Table 1: Sinking Fund Schedule as at 30 September 2017

Description	₦'000
Total ISPO contributions	10,087,090
Investment income	174,914
Payment to Bondholders (coupon & principal)	(8,965,597)
Bond expenses	(156,648)
Balance as at 30 September 2017	1,139,759
Outstanding ISPO contributions till maturity (51 months ISPO)	15,589,138
Total contributions till maturity	16,728,897
Bond obligations (coupon & principal) till maturity	16,138,074
Sinking Fund Adequacy Coverage ratio	1.04 times

UTILIZATION OF BOND PROCEEDS

The net proceeds of the ₦15 billion Bond were utilised as follows: refinancing of commercial bank loans (50%); completion of Sir. Abubakar Tafawa Balewa International Airport (40%); and the part-financing of Bauchi State Specialist Hospital (10%).

OUTLOOK ON BOND REPAYMENT

The Nigeria's economy rebounded from recession in the second quarter of 2017, with a revised real GDP growth rate of 0.72% followed up by a further improvement in growth rate to 1.4%¹ in the third quarter of the same year. The economy recovery, which was driven largely by oil sector contribution following the relative rally in oil prices, has boosted the fortunes of the three tiers of government. From a low of ₦5.18 trillion generated in 2016, the centrally collected revenue of government has been projected to close at ₦6.13 trillion² in 2017.

Agusto & Co. estimates Bauchi State's total revenue to grow by 19% to ₦53.6 billion in 2017 with centrally collected revenue contributing about 70% of the total. In the same vein, ISPO deductions as a percentage of the State's statutory allocation is expected to improve appreciably to an estimated 11% in 2017 (2016: 15%). We anticipate that the Issuer should continue to meet the obligations on the Bond since the ISPO is expected to remain in force.

In addition, we estimate that the total SFA balance of ₦16.73 billion upon maturity of the Issue will be sufficient to fully meet the Bond's outstanding obligations projected at ₦16.14 billion, thereby representing a satisfactory adequacy ratio of 1.04 times.

Based on the above, Agusto & Co. attaches a **stable** outlook to the Bauchi State Government's ₦15 Billion 15.5% Series 1 Fixed Rate Bond Due 2021.

Bauchi State's Total SA & ISPO as a % of SA (2015 – 2017e)

Description	2017e ³ ₦'bn	2016 ₦'bn	2015 ₦'bn
Total FAAC Distributed (Statutory allocation, VAT & others) to the tiers of Government	6,125.63	5,177.11	6,064.25
Total share of FAAC to State Governments	1,924.73	1,641.92	2,007.90
Share of Statutory Allocation (SA) to Bauchi State Government	32.26	24.38	33.67
Share of VAT & other income to Bauchi State Government	<u>16.35</u>	<u>15.35</u>	<u>14.14</u>
Total FAAC to Bauchi State Government	48.61	39.73	47.81
Total first line deductions (ISPO, external debts & others) of Bauchi State Government	10.56	7.31	6.60
Total deductions as a % of Bauchi State Government's FAAC	22%	18%	14%
Total ISPO deductions for Bauchi State Government's Bond	3.67	3.67	4.37
Total ISPO deductions as a % of Bauchi State Government's SA	11%	15%	13%

¹ National Bureau of Statistics

² Federal Ministry of Finance, Agusto & Co. Research.

³ The 2017 estimates are based on actual FAAC figures for the State between Jan. 2017 and Oct. 2017

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

REVENUE & SPENDING										
	2017e		2016e		2015		2014		2013	
REVENUE	₦'mns	%	₦'mns	%	₦'mns	%	₦'mns	%	₦'mns	%
Tax revenue										
Personal Income Tax	4,726.6	9%	4,611.3	10%	5,123.7	9%	4,321.0	6%	2,782.9	4%
Share of VAT collected centrally	11,257.5	21%	9,505.7	21%	9,206.9	17%	11,510.9	17%	8,071.2	12%
Share of other revenues collected centrally (Stat. Allocation)	37,351.4	70%	30,225.7	67%	38,604.8	71%	53,099.2	76%	57,013.8	83%
Property tax										
Other taxes	-		-		-		-		223.9	0%
	<u>53,335.5</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>44,342.7</u>	<u>98%</u>	<u>52,935.5</u>	<u>98%</u>	<u>68,931.1</u>	<u>99%</u>	<u>68,091.7</u>	<u>99%</u>
Non-tax revenue										
Asset sales										
Investment income	-		534.8	1%	688.6	1%	242.6	0%	713.1	1%
Other	253.2	0%	253.2	1%	468.1	1%	290.8	0%	216.9	0%
	<u>253.2</u>	<u>0%</u>	<u>788.0</u>	<u>2%</u>	<u>1,156.7</u>	<u>2%</u>	<u>533.4</u>	<u>1%</u>	<u>930.0</u>	<u>1%</u>
TOTAL REVENUE	53,588.7	100%	45,130.7	100%	54,092.1	100%	69,464.5	100%	69,021.7	100%
Of which internally generated revenue (IGR) is	4,979.8	9%	5,399.3	12%	6,280.4	12%	4,854.3	7%	3,936.7	6%
Grants							1,174.0		6,261.7	
TOTAL REVENUE & GRANTS	53,588.7		45,130.7		54,092.1		70,638.4		75,283.4	
SPENDING										
Transfers (including pension costs)	5,172.2	8%	5,444.4	8%	6,222.2	9%	7,095.9	9%	5,763.8	8%
Interest payments	7,900.6	12%	8,391.8	13%	9,479.4	14%	5,378.3	7%	2,229.9	3%
MDA spending	52,599.8	80%	50,764.9	79%	53,662.0	77%	67,964.1	84%	60,981.5	88%
TOTAL SPENDING	65,672.6	100%	64,601.1	100%	69,363.5	100%	80,438.4	100%	68,975.2	100%
Personnel costs	28,838.1	44%	28,134.7	44%	29,615.5	43%	23,225.7	29%	22,505.3	33%
Purchase of goods & services	13,747.6	21%	13,092.9	20%	14,963.4	22%	28,060.1	35%	27,620.7	40%
Capital expenditure	10,014.1	15%	9,537.2	15%	9,083.1	13%	16,678.3	21%	10,855.4	16%
TOTAL MDA SPENDING	52,599.8	80%	50,764.9	79%	53,662.0	77%	67,964.1	84%	60,981.5	88%
BUDGET BALANCE	(12,083.9)		(19,470.4)		(15,271.4)		(9,800.0)		6,308.3	
NOMINAL GDP	883,543.2		882,660.5		881,778.7		860,271.9		815,423.6	
BUDGET BALANCE AS % OF GDP	-1.4%		-2.2%		-1.7%		-1.1%		0.8%	
Surplus of prior years	25,245.2		25,245.2		7,011.5		3,412.1		25,245.2	
Domestic borrowing (net)	(3,586.0)		(3,586.0)		7,948.4		1,644.2		(5,717.6)	
External borrowing (net)	363.8		363.8		199.0		987.9		363.8	
Other										
TOTAL FINANCING	22,022.9		22,022.9		15,158.9		6,044.2		19,891.3	
Foreign Loans- New Borrowings	443.3		443.3		642.6		1,293.6		443.3	
Repayment during the year	79.6		79.6		443.7		305.7		79.6	
Foreign loan balance	18,444.3		18,080.6		17,716.8		11,279.3		10,830.9	
Domestic- New Loans	-		-		17,651.1		11,129.6		-	
Loan due (repaid) within the year	3,586.0		3,586.0		9,702.7		9,485.5		5,717.6	
Domestic loan balance	52,480.7		56,066.7		59,652.7		27,999.8		9,071.1	

KEY RATIOS	2017e	2016e	2015	2014	2013
Revenue					
IGR as % of GDP	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
Tax revenue as % of GDP	6%	5%	6%	8%	11%
Total revenue as % of GDP	6%	5%	6%	8%	11%
IGR as % of total revenue & grants	9%	12%	12%	7%	5%
Tax revenue as % of IGR	95%	85%	82%	89%	71%
Growth in tax revenue	60%	12%	-23%	1%	43%
Spending					
Spending as % of GDP	6%	6%	6%	8%	7%
Non-discretionary spending as % of tax revenue	79%	95%	86%	52%	45%
Capital expenditure as % of total spending	15%	15%	13%	21%	16%
Payroll as % of revenue	54%	62%	55%	33%	33%
Other overheads as a % of revenue	26%	29%	28%	40%	40%
Leverage					
Budget balance (₦' mns)	(12,083.89)	(19,470.39)	(15,271.44)	(9,799.95)	6,308.28
Debt as % of nominal GDP	8%	8%	9%	5%	2%
Interest payments as % of total revenue	15%	19%	18%	8%	3%
Principal due as % of Revenue	13%	16%	14%	42%	29%
Financial flexibility					
Discretionary revenue** as % of total revenue	22%	7%	16%	49%	56%
Debt as % of Free cash flow***	61%	235%	88%	12%	52%
Share of savings in "excess crude account" (₦' mns)					
Non-discretionary Spending** as % of total spending	64%	65%	65%	44%	44%
Outstanding Debt/Revenue*	13%	16%	14%	57%	29%
* Annualized					
** Non-discretionary spending is made up of statutory transfers, interest payments and personnel costs					
** Discretionary revenue is total revenue minus non-discretionary spending					
*** Annualized free cash flow is defined as revenue minus non-discretionary spending					

RATING DEFINITIONS

Aaa	Highest quality debt issue with minimal credit risk; strongest capacity to pay coupon and principal on local currency debt in a timely manner.
Aa	High quality debt issue with very low credit risk; very strong capacity to pay coupon and principal on local currency debt in a timely manner.
A	Good quality debt issue with low to moderate credit risk; strong capacity to pay coupon and principal on local currency debt in a timely manner.
Bbb	Satisfactory quality with moderate credit risk; adequate capacity to pay coupon and principal on local currency debt in a timely manner.
Bb	Below average quality with moderate to high credit risk; speculative capacity to pay coupon and principal on local currency debt in a timely manner.
B	Weak quality with high credit risk; speculative capacity to pay coupon and principal on local currency debt in a timely manner.
C	Very weak capacity to pay coupon and principal. Debt instrument with very high credit risk.
D	In default.

Rating Category Modifiers

A "+" (plus) or "-" (minus) sign may be assigned to ratings from 'Aa' to 'C' to reflect comparative position within the rating category. Therefore, a rating with + (plus) attached to it is a notch higher than a rating without the + (plus) sign and two notches higher than a rating with the - (minus) sign.

THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



www.agusto.com

© Agusto & Co.
UBA House (5th Floor)
57 Marina Lagos
Nigeria.
P.O Box 56136 Ikoyi
+234 (1) 2707222-4
+234 (1) 2713808
Fax: 234 (1) 2643576
Email: info@agusto.com

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS							
	2017	2016	2015	2014	2013	2012	TOTAL
REVENUE							
STATUTORY ALLOCATION	52,752,731,791.58	42,950,606,349.05	35,523,163,657.92	45,907,507,962.00	43,290,820,420.75	37,281,434,882.08	257,706,265,063.38
VALUE ADDED TAX	11,365,308,959.68	9,505,666,083.96	9,627,538,725.46	11,510,933,104.85	8,676,257,338.00	9,172,237,484.74	59,857,941,696.69
INTERNALLY GENERATED REVENUE	5,472,148,744.03	5,157,855,218.68	6,283,433,496.78	4,853,453,184.87	4,936,701,215.00	4,061,831,419.00	30,765,423,278.36
GRANTS/SUBVENTIONS/EXCESS CREUDE	1,605,250,000.00	8,836,383,240.00	3,469,487,798.82	8,365,688,136.15	14,985,131,912.00	14,009,535,136.63	51,271,476,223.60
MISCELLANEOUS RECEPTS	13,288,740,332.25	17,784,041,205.22	20,657,447,390.84	18,219,988,399.84	13,751,730,784.77	13,036,124,355.93	96,738,072,468.85
TOTAL REVENUE	84,484,179,827.54	84,234,552,096.91	75,561,071,069.82	88,857,570,787.71	85,640,641,670.52	77,561,163,278.38	496,339,178,730.88
EXPENDITURE							
PERSONNEL COST (MINISTRIES)	12,683,427,130.56	13,624,109,928.55	16,134,761,643.78	11,884,307,186.22	12,273,962,967.22	13,006,130,200.52	79,606,699,056.85
PENSION & GRATUITY	4,243,041,784.98	3,588,384,429.89	3,443,540,002.27	2,873,488,034.40	2,584,700,931.14	1,908,597,996.90	18,641,753,179.58
CRF CHARGES	818,106,985.37	753,163,733.47	1,291,437,157.05	1,636,384,130.76	1,653,753,109.60	2,303,278,404.64	8,456,123,520.89
OVERHEAD COST (MINISTRIES)	19,002,368,153.07	20,661,461,517.24	14,963,368,123.36	28,060,108,277.33	31,839,949,277.92	25,245,782,415.06	139,773,037,763.98
PUBLIC DEBTS CHARGES	8,586,245,749.14	7,003,908,264.90	10,146,352,779.36	9,791,135,663.25	15,024,785,253.34	6,624,517,952.23	57,176,945,662.22
PERSONNEL COST (PARASTATALS)	12,055,930,115.57	9,389,737,790.75	13,480,759,402.52	11,341,391,205.10	10,231,379,760.45	9,928,545,491.29	66,427,743,765.68
RECURRENT GRANTS/SUBVENTIONS	1,789,848,753.72	1,648,143,275.59	1,482,941,891.61	3,837,475,501.03	1,663,809,675.40	1,482,292,869.21	11,904,511,966.56
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES (PROJECTS)	22,464,131,868.80	15,854,087,858.46	9,083,093,600.74	16,678,313,378.55	12,456,362,482.72	16,671,618,431.06	93,207,607,620.33
CONTRIBUTORY PENSION	14,327,475.42	2,790,259.55	4,769,160.13	1,678,554.00			23,565,449.10
MOVEMENT IN OTHER CASH EQUIVALENTS	362,974,378.88	1,903,594,848.02	8,021,105,074.10	139,752,912.59	1,391,995,700.13	7,577,906,533.45	19,397,329,447.17
TOTAL EXPENDITURE	82,020,402,395.51	74,429,381,906.42	78,052,128,834.92	86,244,034,843.23	89,120,699,157.92	84,748,670,294.36	494,615,317,432.36
NET CASH FOR THE YEAR	2,463,777,432.03	9,805,170,190.49	(2,491,057,765.10)	2,613,535,944.48	(3,480,057,487.40)	(7,187,507,015.98)	
OPENING BALANCE	12,970,999,839.03	3,165,829,648.54	5,656,887,413.64	3,043,351,469.16	6,523,408,956.56	13,710,915,972.54	
CLOSING BALANCE	15,434,777,271.06	12,970,999,839.03	3,165,829,648.54	5,656,887,413.64	3,043,351,469.16	6,523,408,956.56	

STATEMENT No.I
BAUCHI STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA
CASHFLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2017

ANNUAL BUDGET 2017	CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	NOTES	ACTUAL 2017 N	ACTUAL 2016 N
	RECEIPTS:			
58,736,441,836.87	Statutory Allocation; FAAC	1	52,752,731,791.58	42,950,606,349.05
16,500,000,000.00	Value Added Tax Allocation	1	11,365,308,959.68	9,505,666,083.96
	Sub-total - Statutory Allocation		64,118,040,751.26	52,456,272,433.01
6,194,000,000	Direct Taxes	2	3,233,254,028.96	3,609,683,577.21
101,214,000	Licences	2	57,025,119.94	43,086,843.00
	Mining Rents	2		
	Royalties	2		
1,152,544,700	Fees:	2	214,910,067.45	272,361,223.90
25,400,000	Fines:	2	11,167,280.00	10,992,835.00
430,453,442	Sales:	2	258,238,905.00	813,918,148.00
814,774,150	Earnings:	2	21,703,322.95	46,957,941.10
56,200,000	Sales/Rent on Government Buildings:	2	2,258,182.20	7,170,450.18
7,100,000	Sales/Rent on Lands and Others:	2	2,190,819.74	3,161,532.77
168,946,803	Repayment- General:	2	611,423,417.92	209,564,051.75
1,267,736,696	Investment Income	2	1,592,131.48	140,958,615.77
10,000,000.00	Interest Earned	2	1,056,860,468.39	-
800,000.00	Re-imbursement	2	1,525,000.00	-
	Sub-total - Independent Revenue		5,472,148,744.03	5,157,855,218.68
	Other Revenue Source Of The Government	3		
	Total Receipts		69,590,189,495.29	57,614,127,651.69
	Payments:			
29,578,911,389.08	Personnel Cost (Including Salaries on CRF Charges	4	25,557,464,231.50	23,767,011,452.77
22,000,000.00	State Government Contribution To Pension:	5	14,327,475.42	2,790,259.55
29,223,797,689.29	Overhead Charges:	6	19,002,368,153.07	16,400,383,757.58
6,202,079,792.00	Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges (including Service Wide Votes)	7	4,243,041,784.98	3,588,384,429.89
9,926,014,379.98	Subvention To Parastatals:	8	1,789,848,753.72	1,648,143,275.59
	Other Operating Activities			
	Other Transfers		-	4,261,077,759.66
	Total Payments		50,607,050,398.69	49,667,790,935.04
	Net cashflow from Operating activities		18,983,139,096.60	7,946,336,716.65
	Cashflows From Investment Activities:			
	Capital Expenditure: Funded From Aids & Grants:	10		
6,082,908,971.00	Capital Expenditure: Administrative Sector:	11	844,931,993.94	1,330,468,451.05
49,172,503,463.13	Capital Expenditure: Economic Sector:	11	18,476,877,930.23	12,313,605,332.10
1,841,254,598.00	Capital Expenditure: Law & Justice:	11	330,058,325.84	278,614,642.59
10,997,070,609.00	Capital Expenditure: Regional Development:	11	648,062,118.65	689,291,445.14
30,600,014,495.56	Capital Expenditure: Social Service Sector:	11	2,164,201,500.14	1,242,107,987.58
	Net cashflow from Investment activities		(22,464,131,868.80)	(15,854,087,858.46)
	Cashflows From Financing Activities:			
10,143,889,397.00	Proceeds from Aid and Grants	10	1,605,250,000.00	8,836,383,240.00
8,160,543,655.00	Proceeds from External Loan:	19	3,080,865,567.34	2,440,694,525.40
20,460,000,000.00	Proceeds from Internal Loans (Treasury Bonds)	20	6,532,282,441.02	15,190,000,000.00
	Proceeds from Internal Loans (NTBS)			
	Proceeds from Development of Natural Resources			
	Proceeds of Loans From Other Funds	24	3,531,847,323.06	
14,481,803,200.00	Proceeds From Other Capital Receipts		143,745,000.83	153,346,679.82
1,307,518,979.54	Repayment of External Loans (Including Servicing)	19	(817,358,601.90)	(557,703,547.34)
4,597,532,247.36	Repayment of Treasury Bonds	20	(4,597,532,247.24)	(6,446,204,717.56)
	Repayment of Internal Loans NTBs			
	Repayment of Loan from Development of Natural Resources			
3,171,354,901	Repayment of Loan from Other Funds	24	(3,171,354,900.00)	
	Net Cashflows From Financing Activities:		6,307,744,583.11	19,616,516,180.32
	Movement in Other Cash Equivalent Accounts		(362,974,378.88)	(1,423,298,263.23)
	(Increase)/Decrease in Investments		-	(480,296,584.79)
	Net (Increase)/Decrease in Other Cash Equivalent Accounts		(362,974,378.88)	(1,903,594,848.02)
	Total Cashflow From Other Cash Equivaaalent Accounts			

	Net Cash For The Year		2,463,777,432.03	9,805,170,190.49
	Cash & its Equivalent as at 1st January, 2017		12,970,999,839.03	3,165,829,648.54
	Cash & its Equivalent as at 31ST DECEMBER, 2017		15,434,777,271.06	12,970,999,839.03

| *The Accompanying Notes Form Part of these statements* |

ALH. GARBA A. MAIGAMO FCNA, FCPA, FCFA, FCLORM
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
BAUCHI STATE

STATEMENT No. 2
BAUCHI STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2017

ASSETS	Notes	CURRENT YEAR 2017	PREVIOUS YEAR 2016
Liquid Assets:		N	N
Cash Held by AG:			
CRF Bank Balance (CBN/CRF Bank)		10,790,887,425.33	8,524,417,924.32
Pension Account (CBN/Bank)			
Other Bank of the Treasury		3,041,131,237.22	2,093,317,862.72
Cash Balances of Trust & Other Funds of the State			
Cash Balances with Sub-Treasuries	13	1,472,137,092.44	2,023,351,265.44
Cash Held by Ministries, Department & Agencies	14	130,621,516.07	329,912,786.65
TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS		15,484,777,271.06	12,970,999,839.13
Investments and Other Cash Assets:-			
State Government Investments	15	7,671,496,566.87	7,671,496,566.87
Imprests:-	16	258,737,820.86	258,737,820.86
Advances:-	17	581,752,933.39	586,911,615.54
Revolving Loans Granted:-		-	-
Intangible Assets		-	-
Remittances in transit		5,284,725,520.87	3,515,078,798.82
TOTAL INVESTMENT AND OTHER CASH ASSETS		13,796,712,841.99	12,032,224,802.09
LIABILITY OVER ASSETS		58,368,662,804.71	53,809,913,222.43
TOTAL ASSETS		87,600,152,917.76	78,813,137,863.65
LIABILITIES:-			
PUBLIC FUNDS			
Consolidated Revenue Fund:		20,073,420,526.86	9,676,527,179.40
Capital Development Fund:		7,003,683,837.68	14,573,825,374.23
Trust & Other Public Funds:		2,154,385,748.51	752,872,087.49
Police Reward Fund			
TOTAL PUBLIC FUNDS		29,231,490,113.05	25,003,224,641.12
EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS			
External Loans States	19	21,863,337,495.91	19,599,830,530.47
Treasury Bonds			
Nigerian Treasury Bills (NTBs)			
Development Loan Stock	22	-	-
Other Internal Loans (Promissory Notes)	20	36,144,832,885.74	34,210,082,691.96
Internal Loans from Other Funds	24	360,492,423.06	-
TOTAL EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL LOANS		58,368,662,804.71	53,809,913,222.43
OTHER LIABILITIES			
Deposits:-	25	-	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES		87,600,152,917.76	78,813,137,863.55
<i>The Accompanying Notes Form Part of these statements</i>			

ALH. GARBA A. MAIGAMO FCNA, FCPA, FCFA, FCLORM
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
BAUCHI STATE

STATEMENT NO. 3							
BAUCHI STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA							
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2017							
ACTUAL PREVIOUS YR. 2016		NOTES	ACTUAL YR. 2017	FINAL BUDGET 2017	INITIAL/ORIG. BUDGET 2017	SUPPLE MENTA RY BUDGE T 2016	VARIAN CE ON FINAL BUDGE T
			N	N	N	N	%
8,734,098,727.65	Opening Balance:-		9,676,527,179.40				
	ADD REVENUE:						
-	Transfer From Capital Development Fund:						
42,950,606,349.05	Statutory Allocation; FAAC	1	52,752,731,791.58	58,736,441,836.87	58,736,441,836.87		89.81
9,505,666,083.96	Value Added Tax Allocation	1	11,365,308,959.68	16,500,000,000.00	16,500,000,000.00		68.88
52,456,272,433.01	Sub-total - Statutory Allocation		64,118,040,751.26	75,236,441,836.87	75,236,441,836.87		85.22
					-		
3,609,683,577.21	Direct Taxes	2	3,233,254,028.96	6,194,000,000.00	6,194,000,000.00		52.20
43,086,843.00	Licences	2	57,025,119.94	101,214,000.00	101,214,000.00		56.34
	Mining Rents						
	Royalties						
272,361,223.90	Fees:	2	214,910,067.45	1,152,544,700.00	1,152,544,700.00		18.65
10,992,835.00	Fines:	2	11,167,280.00	25,400,000.00	25,400,000.00		43.97
813,918,148.00	Sales:	2	258,238,905.00	430,453,442.00	430,453,442.00		59.99
46,957,941.10	Earnings:	2	21,703,322.95	814,774,150.00	814,774,150.00		2.66
7,170,450.18	Sales/Rent on Government Buildings:	2	2,258,182.20	56,200,000.00	56,200,000.00		4.02
3,161,532.77	Sales/Rent on Lands and Others:	2	2,190,819.74	7,100,000.00	7,100,000.00		30.86
209,564,051.75	Repayment- General:	2	611,423,417.92	168,946,803.13	168,946,803.13		361.90
140,958,615.77	Investment Income	2	1,592,131.48	1,267,736,696.00	1,267,736,696.00		0.13
-	Interest Earned	2	1,056,860,468.39	10,000,000.00	10,000,000.00		10568.60
-	Re-imbursement	2	1,525,000.00	800,000.00	800,000.00		190.63
5,157,855,218.68	Sub-total - Independent Revenue		5,472,148,744.03	10,229,169,791.13	10,229,169,791.13		53.50
					-		
					-		
	Other Revenue Source Of The Government				-		
					-		
66,348,226,379.34	TOTAL REVENUE:		79,266,716,674.69				
					-		
	LESS EXPENDITURE				-		
23,767,011,452.77	Personnel Cost (Including Salaries on CRF Charges	4	25,557,464,231.50	29,578,911,389.08	29,578,911,389.08		86.40
2,790,259.55	State Government Contribution To Pension:	5	14,327,475.42	22,000,000.00	22,000,000.00		65.12
16,400,383,757.58	Overhead Charges:	6	19,002,368,153.07	29,223,797,689.29	29,223,797,689.29		65.02
3,588,384,429.89	Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges (including Service Wide Votes)	7	4,243,041,784.98	6,202,079,792.00	6,202,079,792.00		68.41
1,648,143,275.59	Subvention To Parastatals:	8	1,789,848,753.72	10,050,114,379.98	10,050,114,379.98		17.81
4,261,077,759.66	OTHER TRANSFERS		-				
49,667,790,935.04			50,607,050,398.69	75,076,903,250.35	75,076,903,250.35		67.41
	OTHER RECURRENT PAYMENT/EXPENDITURE:				-		
557,703,547.34	Repayments: External Loans: FGN	19	817,358,601.90	1,307,518,979.54	1,307,518,979.54		62.51
-	Repayments: Treasury Bond	20	4,597,532,247.24	4,597,532,247.36	4,597,532,247.36		100.00
-	Repayments: Nigerian Treasury Bills	21	-				
-	Repayments: Development Loan Stock	22	-				
6,446,204,717.56	Repayments: Other Internal Loans (Promissory Notes)	23	3,171,354,900.00	3,171,354,900.69	3,171,354,900.69		100.00
-	Repayments: Internal Loans from Other Funds	24	-				
7,003,908,264.90			8,586,245,749.14				
56,671,699,199.94	TOTAL EXPENDITURE:		59,193,296,147.83				
9,676,527,179.40	OPERATING BALANCE:		20,073,420,526.86				
	APPROPRIATIONS/TRANSFERS:						
-	Transfer to Capital Development Fund:						
9,676,527,179.40	Closing Balance:		20,073,420,526.86				
	<i>The Accompanying Notes Form Part of these statements</i>						

ALH. GARBA A. MAIGAMO FCMA, FCPA, FCFA, FCLORM
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
BAUCHI STATE

STATEMENT No. 4
BAUCHI STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA
STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2017

ACTUAL PREVIOUS YR. 2016		Notes	TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2017	FINAL BUDGET 2017	INITIAL/ORIG. BUDGET 2017	SUPPLE MENTA RY BUDGE T 2017	PERFO RMANC E ON TOTAL
			N	N	N	N	%
3,807,488,787.47	Opening Balance:		14,573,825,374.23				
	ADD REVENUE						
-	Transfer From Consolidated Revenue Fund:	9	-				
8,836,383,240.00	Aids & Grants	10	1,605,250,000.00	10,143,889,397.00	10,143,889,397.00		15.82
2,440,694,525.40	External Loans States	19	3,080,865,567.34	8,160,543,655.00	8,160,543,655.00		37.75
	State Treasury Bonds	20	6,532,282,441.02				
	Nigerian Treasury Bills						
	Development Loan Stock	22					
15,190,000,000.00	Other Internal Loans (Promissory Notes)	23					
-	Internal Loans from Other Funds	24	3,531,847,323.06	20,460,000,000.00	20,460,000,000.00		17.26
153,346,679.82	Miscellaneous - Other Capital Receipts	3	143,745,000.83	14,481,803,200.00	14,481,803,200.00		0.99
26,620,424,445.22			14,893,990,332.25				
30,427,913,232.69	TOTAL REVENUE AVAILABLE:		29,467,815,706.48	38,764,433,052.00	38,764,433,052.00	-	76.02
	LESS CAPITAL EXPENDITURE						
1,330,468,451.05	Capital Expenditure: Administrative Sector:	11	844,931,993.94	6,082,908,971.00	6,082,908,971.00		13.89
12,313,605,332.10	Capital Expenditure: Economic Sector:	11	18,476,877,930.23	49,172,503,463.13	49,172,503,463.13		37.58
278,614,642.59	Capital Expenditure: Law & Justice:	11	330,058,325.84	1,841,254,598.00	1,841,254,598.00		17.93
689,291,445.14	Capital Expenditure: Regional Development:	11	648,062,118.65	10,997,070,609.00	10,997,070,609.00		5.89
1,242,107,987.58	Capital Expenditure: Social Service Sector:	11	2,164,201,500.14	30,600,014,495.56	30,600,014,495.56		7.07
	Capital Expenditure: Funded From Aids & Grants:	10					
15,854,087,858.46	TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE:		22,464,131,868.80	98,693,752,136.68	98,693,752,136.68	-	22.76
-	Less: Transfer to CRF to Fund Recurrent Expenditures		-				
	Intangible Assets						
14,573,825,374.23	CLOSING BALANCE:		7,003,683,837.68				
	<i>The Accompanying Notes Form Part of these statements</i>						

ALH. GARBA A. MAIGAMO FCMA, FCPA, FCFA, FCLORM
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
BAUCHI STATE

RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENT

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the finance (Control and Management) Act 1958 cap 144 LFN as amended. The financial statements are in compliance with generally accepted accounting principles and practice and other government accounting regulations and pronouncements.

In fulfillment of the accounting and reporting responsibilities, the Accountant General is responsible for establishing and maintaining an adequate system of internal control designed to provide reasonable assurance that the transactions recorded are within statutory authority and properly record the use of all public financial resources by the Government.

On behalf of the Government of Bauchi State, I accept responsibility for the integrity and objectivity of the financial statements, the information it contains and that it is a reflection of the financial position of the State as at 31st December, 2017.

SIGNED

ALH. GARBA ALIYU MAIGAMO *FCNA, FCPA, FCFA, FCLORM*
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
BAUCHI STATE